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ABSTRACT

The pandemic has changed customers’ shopping bmlravihe shopping basket has changed. Whethertthieges will
be permanent, or everything will return to its ongl state will be shown in the coming months aiitibe the subject of
research that will follow the research mentionedhis article. The study finds excitedness; Thiliigedy to buy; Mode of
Shopping; Precautions preferred; Expenditure; amsping in retail stores among the consumers. Theyswas carried
out with the objective to identify the Post lockvdoconsumer attitude toward shopping. Further towrihe things that
consumers are likely to buy, and the mode of smgpphe consumers’ precautionary attitude. The wsidther objectives
are to know their opinion on Expenditure towardstpockdown shopping and opinion towards shoppmgetail stores.
The data collected through an online questionnéioen 104 respondents shows that there exists exates during post-
lockdown shopping. The changes in consumer behaften represent self-protective strategies aimédnanaging

depressive states and negative emotions by regtarpositive sense of self
KEYWORDS:Consumer Attitude, Pandemic, Buying Behaviour, Poskdown
INTRODUCTION

The period of crisis can and is often perceived@msmpetus for significant transformations in stciand recommend
paying attention to consumer behaviors in eacthe$d three phases: reacting, coping, do-it-youbsHfviors, and then
also longer-term adapting. The need for buying ssities takes precedence. The pandemic has chaugptamers’
shopping behaviour in addition to the pandemiclfitsbere were also influences based on Consumefidance; and
economic factors. The shopping basket has charmgetbtitine of running households; the reasons fiochmsing and the

availability of goods and services have changed.

Whether the changes will be permanent, or evergthiili return to its original state will be shown the coming

months and will be the subject of research thdtfallow the research mentioned in this article.
REVIEW OF LITERATURE

Changes in the consumer behavior can occur forerdifft reasons, including personal, economic, pdggleal,
contextual, and social factors. However, Consubsraviours were influenced by internal and extefaetors. Among
the external factors, the marketing macro envirammis mentioned, which influences the implementatiand

development of marketing activities that are airaethrget customers. Zamazalova (2008).
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The most important factors influencing consumerjcWwhDouchova et al. (1993), considers, were objecti

conditions of consumer behaviour (individual ecorgnenvironment and objective economic situation)l @onsumer

personality, social environment and situationalrign

The pandemic has significantly dramatically chanigeth the businesses acting and consumers beh@arghu

and Gustafson, 2020; Pantano et al., 2020) leadipgnic buying. Panic buying has been defined lasrd behavior that

occurs when consumers buy a considerable numhsodticts in anticipation of, during, or after asditer (Steven, 2014)

According to Sheth (2020), there are four majorterts which govern or disrupt consumer habits.
They are social context (e.g., changes in the wadgand in interaction with neighbors and friends)
The implementation of new technology (includinginelshopping and delivery),

The impact of consumption habits due to new rulbe COVID-19 pandemic regulations), and less ptable
context (the development of the global COVID-19 ¢gkemic).

Sneath et al (2009) highlighted those changes msumer behavior often represent self-protectivatesfiies

aimed at managing depressive states and negativoais by restoring a positive sense of self.

OBJECTIVES

The objectives of the study were

To identify the Post lockdown consumers’ attitudedrd shopping

To know the things that consumers likely to buy

To know the mode of shopping

To identify the consumers’ precautionary attitude

To know their opinion on Expenditure towards paskidown shopping

To know the consumers’ opinion towards shoppingetail stores

HYPOTHESES

The following hypotheses were formulated basecherobjectives

There exists excitedness during post-lockdown simgpp
There exist significant differences towards thitiksly to buy
Mode of Shopping among the consumers exist

There exists a sense of precautions preferred

The opinion on Expenditure towards post-lock dovifecs

The views on the shop in retail stores exhibitrtioginion on lockdown fear
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DATA CAPTURE

The data were collected online by providing thestioenaire in Google form. About 120 respondentpoaded from
customers of different types who thrive on fashéqparel in Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India. After prunihe data, out of
120, 104 were selected. The response rate works @@.66%.

Table 1: Demographic Details

S.No. | Description | Respondents
Marital Status
1 Single 79 76.0
2 Married 25 24.0
Gender
1 Male 34 32.7
2 Female 70 67.3
Age
1 Below 30 76 73.1
2 31-50 22 21.2
3 Above 51 6 5.8
Household Income
1 Up to 5 lakhs 41 39.4
2 5—10 lakhs 36 34.6
3 Above 10 lakhs 27 26.0
Nativity
1 Urban 63 60.6
2 Semi urban 26 25.0
3 Rural 15 14.4
Qualification
1 Graduate and Below 73 70.2
2 PG and Above 31 29.8
Overall
Total | 104 | 100.0

Table 1 reveals that almost 67.3% of the resposdegibng to the female community as only 32.7% weaée.
Nearly 73.1% are in the age group below 30 yedns.fEmaining 21.2% are in the age group betweeand150 years and
5.8% were above 51 age group. 73 (70.2%) resposidesre graduates and below and the remaining 3%29%werePG
and qualification. Nearly 79 (76.0%) were unmarrded the remaining 25 (24.0%) were married. OutGzf respondents,
39.4% (41) were having income upto 5 lakhs; 34.8%) (vere having income between 5 and 10 lakhs;%2§27) were
having income above 10 lakhs. 60.6% (63) of respotedwere from urban. It is followed by 26 (25.08&mi-urban
nativities and 15 (14.4%) Rural nativity It is cuibbvious that visits to fashion apparel stores femen the urban

community rather than rural communities which ig do various reasons.
DATA ANALYSIS

e The data thus obtained were analysed based on

» Excitedness

» Things likely to buy

* Mode of Shopping
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e Precautions preferred

e Expenditure

* Shop in retail stores
Excitedness

The opinion on post-lockdown consumer attitudesatols shopping was obtained using 5-pointopiniotessach as Not

at all, Somewhat, Moderately, Excited and Very eeccand the same has been shown in Table 2

Table 2: Excitedness On Shopping
S. No|Description|FrequencyPercen

1 |Not at al 28 26.9
2 |Somewhat 14 135
3 |Moderately 29 27.9
4 |Excited 18 17.3
5 |Very excite( 15 14.4

Total 104 100.0

Only 26.9% of the consumers indicated that theyehast existed towards the lifting of lockdown. Teenaining
73.1% were excited whereas the level of excitenuffiers. 14.4% (15) indicated that they were vercited. It is
followed by 17.3% (18) indicated excited; 27.9%)(B8%derately and 13.5% (14) indicated somewhat.

Things Likely to Buy

The things those are likely to buy when the lockdaw lifted across the country were ascertainedgusine variables.
The opinion on these aspects was obtained usihgea-point verbal scale such as not at all; likeatgd essential with a
weightage of 1 to 3. The mean and standard dewiatiere calculated based on the respondent’s opifiiba ranks were

assigned based on mean and standard deviatiorsahfe has been shown in Table 3.

Table 3: Things to Buy

. Not at all | Likely Essential

S. No. Description Nol % [ No | % | Nol % Mean| Std [Rank
1 |Apparel and clothing 18 |17.3| 58 |55.8| 28 |26.9| 2.10|.661| 2
2 [Food and Grocery 3 |1 29| 21]20.2| 80 |76.9| 2.74|.502| 1
3 |[Footwear 41 |39.4| 46 |44.2| 17 |16.3| 1.77 |.714] 6
4 |Consumer durables/electronics 38 |36.5| 46 |44.2| 20 |19.2| 1.83|.730| 5
g5 pewellery, watches, other personal | ¢a |\ g6 6| 36 |346| 5 | 48| 1.44| 588 8

accessories

6 [Furniture and furnishing 76 |73.1| 24 |23.1| 4 | 3.8| 1.31|.541| 9
7 [pPons goods, entertainment €quPMen 5q | 57.9| 51 49.0| 24 |23.1 1.95.716| 4
8 |[Beauty, wellness, personal care 25 |24.0| 52 |50.0| 27 |26.0| 2.02 |.710| 3
9 |QSR and restaurants 48 |46.2| 34 |32.7| 22 |21.2| 1.75|.785| 7

The mean value of all the variables ranges betwle8h and 2.74 which indicates that all the varialdkan
towards either likely or essential. The standardat®n ranges between 0.502 and 0.785 which inegcthat there was
not much deviation in the respondents’ opinion. &dingly, the first preference was indicated towRoibd and groceries.
It is followed by Apparel and clothing and Beautgliness and personal care. The least preferensendaated towards

Furniture and furnishing and Jewellery, watchesaheér personal accessories.
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A correlation test has been administrated to knlosvdorrelation between the variables and the samebben

shown in Table 4.

Table 4: Correlation Matrix on Things to Buy

Apparel and 1

clothing

Food and Grocery -.012 1

Footwear EeZ 048 1

Consumer

durables/electroni| .236 | .115 | .333" 1

s

Jewellery, watches

and other personal .339" | -.002 | .297" 1

accessories

fumiture and 161 | 011 | 186 | 308 1

urnishing

Sports goods,

entertainment 112 | 046 | .111 170 287" .189 1
equipment, books

Beauty, wellness, | 44 | 150 | 085 | .063 - 187 288" 1
personal care

QSR and . o
restaurants 122 | .080 | .173 -.008 .305 137 203 270 1

Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2&d)

In a vicariate correlation analysis majority of trariables were Correlated significantly eithethet 99% level or
95%. Further, closely correlated variables andriilyy correlated variables were identified and saene has been shown

below:
Closely Correlated Variables
¢ Footwear and Apparel and clothing
« Jewellery, watches, other personal accessorie€andumer durables/electronics
¢ Furniture & furnishing and Consumer durables/etattrs
* Beauty, wellness, personal care and Consumer cigiabdctronics
Distinctly Correlated Variables
¢ Food and Grocery and Apparel and clothing
« Jewellery, watches, other personal accessoriefaod and Grocery
¢ Furniture and furnishing and Food and Grocery

¢ QSR and restaurants and Consumer durables/elezgroni
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Mode of Shopping

The mode of shopping preferred after the lockdowas ascertained using nine variables. The opiniothese aspects was
obtained using a three-point verbal scale suchastbuy; Visit online and Both visit & online with weightage of 1 to
4. The mean and standard deviation were calculzdsdd on the respondent’s opinion. The ranks wssigreed based on

mean and standard deviation. The same has beemshdwble 5.

Table 5: Mode of Shopping

Don't . : Both Visit and
S. No Description buy VIE OIS Online Mean Std [Rank
No | % | No | % [No| % | No %
1 |Apparel and clothing 28 |26.9| 18 | 17.3| 26 | 25.0| 32 | 30.8 |2.60{1.187 3
2 |Food and Grocery 25 (240| 5 | 48|44 |423| 30 | 28.8 |2.76[1.119 1
3 |Footwear 41 |39.4| 23 | 22.1| 20 |19.2| 20 | 19.2 |2.18{1.15¢ 6
4 |Consumer durables/electronics 40 |38.5| 28 | 26.9| 26 | 25.0| 10 9.6 [2.06/1.013 7
5 pewellery, watches, 62 |59.6| 19 |18.3| 16 |15.4| 7 | 6.7 |1.69|.966 8
other personal accessories
6 |Furniture and furnishing 73 |70.2| 16 |154| 7 | 6.7 | 8 7.7 |11.521.924] 9
7 [SPorts goods, entertainment 27 |26.0| 19 |18.3| 26 |25.0| 32 | 30.8 |2.61[1.17¢ 2
equipment, books
8 |Beauty, wellness, personal care | 24 |23.1| 24 |23.1| 38 |36.5| 18 | 17.3 |2.48[1.033 4
9 |QSR and restaurants 38 [36.5| 28 | 26.9| 13 |125| 25 | 24.0 |2.24{1.18¢ 5

The mean value of all the variables ranges betwleB® and 2.76 which indicates that all the varialdkan
towards either visiting or online. The standardidgon ranges between 0.924 and 1.187 which ineéctitat there was not
much deviation in the respondents’ opinions. Acaayly, the first preference was indicated towar@d&and groceries. It
is followed by Sports goods, entertainment equigimasoks and Apparel and clothing. The least peafee was indicated
towards Furniture and furnishing and Jewellery,clvas and other personal accessories. In otherswoodsumers prefer
to buy the items such as Food and groceries; Spodds, entertainment equipment, books, Appareldwottiing online

whereas Furniture and furnishing, Jewellery, wadcdred other personal accessories prefer to buysiiing the shop.
Precautions Preferred

Precautions preferred after the lockdown was aaiced using five variables. The opinion on thegeeets was obtained

using the opinion scale and the same has been sholable 6.

Table 6: Precautions Preferred

S. No. Description Frequency | Percent
1 |Body temperature checks every day 920 86.5
2 [Sealed products 100 96.2
3 |Regular sanitization 102 98.1
4 Minimal interaction 102 98.1
5 |Home pick-up and returns 84 80.8
Total 104 100.0

The first preference was indicated toward Regudanitzation (98.1%) and Minimal interaction (98.1%lt is
followed by Sealed Products (96.2%); Body tempeeatthecks every day for all. The least preferenes wdicated

towards home pick-up and returns. In other watttisconsumers have more sense of precautions.
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Expenditure

The expected shopping expenditure in post lockdwas ascertained using four variables. The opintonthese aspects
were obtained using a five-point verbal scale saglstrongly disagree; Disagree; No Opinion; Agnee &trongly Agree.
The mean and standard deviation were calculateedbas the respondent’s opinion. The ranks weregasdi based on

mean and standard deviation. The same has beemshdwble 7.

Table 7: Expenditure

Strongly Strongly
S. No. Description disagree Agree  |Mean Std Rank|
No | % |No| % | No| % |No|] % | No| %
Decrease slightly 9 87 | 11 | 10.6| 33 | 31.7 | 32| 30.8| 19 | 18.3 | 3.39[1.16]
Decrease 11 | 106 | 16 | 15.4| 38 | 36.5|26| 25.0 | 13 | 12.53.13[1.15(
Substantially
Remain the same | 24 | 23.1 | 26 | 25.0| 34 | 32.7 | 17| 163 | 3 | 2.9 |2.51[1.106
Higher 25 | 240 | 18 | 17.3| 32 | 30.8 [20] 19.2| 9 | 8.7 |2.711.26]

Disagree | No Opinion | Agree

AW N (P
WA N (P

The mean value of all the variables ranges betv&sh and 3.39 which indicates that all the varialdkan
towards either disagree or no opinion. The standexdation ranges between 1.106 and 1.161 whicicates that there
was not much deviation in the respondents’ opiii@arly 30% of the respondents have not providedamiyion on the
four concepts as Decrease slightly; decrease sulalg remain the same and higher. On the coptraearly 40% of
respondents disagree that the expenditure remlagnsame or higher the expenditure. Nearly 49.1%efrespondents
indicated that the expenditure decreased slightly 87.5% of respondents indicated that the exparditlecreases

substantially.
Shops in Retail Stores

In regard to how soon the respondent’s willgo shgjn retail stores/malls using an optional seaid the same has been

shown in table 8.

Table 8: Shopping in Retail Stores

S. No. Description Frequency | Percent
1 |As soon as all stores open 7 6.7
2 |In the next 3 months 31 29.8
3 |In the next 3-6 months 45 43.3
4 |In the next 6-12 months 17 16.3
5 |After a year 4 3.8
Total 104 100.0

Nearly 43.3% of the respondents indicated that thiflyshop in the next 3-6 months and 29.8% in tloening
months. Only 6.7% of the respondents indicated thatrespondents will shop as soon as all storem egmd 3.8%

indicated that they will shop after a year.
FINDINGS

The findings of the study were
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e Consumer attitudes towards shopping during a paitdeme Excitedness; Things likely to buy; Mode of

Shopping; Precautions preferred; Expenditure arup $tretail stores.
*  73.1% were excited whereas the level of exciterddfars as Somewhat; Moderately; Excited and Vewited.
* Only 26.9% of the consumers indicated that theyehaot excited about the lifting of lockdown.

* Inthe case of thinks to buy the first preferenes wdicated towards Food and Grocery. It is foddvoy Apparel
and clothing and Beauty, wellness and personal ddre least preference was indicated towards Rumiand

furnishing and Jewellery, watches and other petsse@essories.

« Consumers prefer to buy the items such as Foodjanmtries; Sports goods, entertainment equipmenkdand
Apparel and clothing online whereas Furniture amhishing, Jewellery, watches and other personadssories

prefer to buy by visiting the shop.

* The preferences for Precautions were Regular gatigh (98.1%) and Minimal interaction (98.1%). idt
followed by Sealed Products (96.2%); Body tempeeaithecks every day for all. The least preferenes w

indicated towards home pick-up and returns. leotords, the consumers have more sense of prenauti

» Nearly 30% of the respondents have not providedapigion on the four concepts such as Decreashtlslig
decrease substantially; remain the same and higberthe contrary, nearly 40% of respondents desagnat the
expenditure remains the same or higher the experdilNearly 49.1% of the respondents indicated that

expenditure decreased slightly and 37.5% of respatsdndicated that the expenditure decreasesasiladly.
* Nearly 43.3% of the respondents indicated that thidyshop in the coming months.
CONCLUSIONS

The study was carried out with the objective tanidfg the post-lockdown consumer attitude towardgghing. Further to
know the things that consumers are likely to buyd ¢he mode of shopping, the consumers’ precautyoatitude The
study’s other objectives are to know their opin@mn Expenditure towards post lockdown shopping aouidion towards
shopping in retail stores. The data collected thhoan online questionnaire from 104 respondentsstibat there exists
excitedness during post-lockdown shopping. Simjilatie study shows the significant differenceshimgs likely to buy;

opinion on Expenditure towards post lockdown d#fand mode of Shopping among the consumers. THg atsio shows
that there exists a sense of precautions thatafemwed. The study also shows that the consumers na willing in

visiting retail stores since the pandemic set gdhtly. The changes in consumer behavior oftemasgnt self-protective

strategies aimed at managing depressive statesemyadive emotions by restoring a positive senselfif
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